

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ERIC SWALWELL,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 21-cv-586-APM
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP)	
JR., MO BROOKS, RUDOLPH GIULIANI,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**THE UNITED STATES' RESPONSE
TO DEFENDANT MO BROOKS'S PETITION TO CERTIFY
HE WAS ACTING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF HIS OFFICE OR EMPLOYMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Factual and procedural background. 3

 II. Legal background. 5

 A. The Westfall Act. 5

 B. District of Columbia scope-of-employment law. 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Brooks’s participation at a campaign event was not within the scope of the office or employment of a Member of Congress. 8

 A. Brooks’s participation at the January 6 rally was presumptively outside the scope of his official employment. 9

 B. Brooks has not shown how his participation at the rally would otherwise be within scope. 16

 II. Instigating an attack on the United States Capitol would not be within the scope of a Member of Congress’s employment. 19

 III. The Court should deny the petition as to Counts 1 and 2 because those claims are not covered by the Westfall Act. 22

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allaithi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 753 F.3d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Anderson v. City of Inkster</i> , 2014 WL 3747545 (Mich Ct. App. July 29, 2014).....	13
<i>Common Cause v. Bolger</i> , 574 F. Supp. 672 (D.D.C. 1982).....	9
<i>Council on Am. Islamic Relations v. Ballenger</i> , 444 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Dean v. American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Loc. 476</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Does 1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Ennis v. Crenca</i> , 587 A.2d 485 (Md. 1991)	12
<i>Gallant v. NLRB</i> , 26 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Glacken v. Incorporated Vill. of Freeport</i> , 2014 WL 1836143 (E.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014)	12, 17
<i>Green v. Hall</i> , 8 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Lyons v. Brown</i> , 158 F.3d 605 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Mailhot v. Liberty Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 773 (Mass. App. Ct. 1987)	20
<i>Majano v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Mehau v. Reed</i> , 869 P.2d 1320 (Haw. 1994)	12, 17
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	18
<i>Operation Rescue Nat’l v. United States</i> , 975 F. Supp. 92 (D. Mass. 1997) <i>aff’d</i> , 147 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1998).....	14, 19
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. Reddick</i> , 398 A.2d 27 (D.C. 1979)	18
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>S.J. & W. Ranch, Inc. v. Lehtinen</i> , 913 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>amended</i> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Saleh v. Bush</i> , 848 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2017)	6

Smith v. Clinton,
886 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 11, 20

Stokes v. Cross,
327 F.3d 1210 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19, 20

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 13

Weinberg v. Johnson,
518 A.2d 985 (D.C. 1986) 20

Williams v. Gorton,
529 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1976) 12

Williams v. United States,
71 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 1995) 19

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7, 20

Wuterich v. Murtha,
562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 19

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 15..... 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B) 3, 6, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(3) 2, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1986..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 1985(1)..... 3

U.S. Const. amend. XII..... 17

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 15.3 4

Restatements

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228.....7

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1).....7

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)(a)2, 8, 14

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)(b)2, 8, 14

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 228(1)(c)3, 8

Secondary Sources

House Ethics Manual,
Committee on Standards of Official Conduct, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)10

H. Comm. on Ethics, *General Prohibition Against Using Official Resources for Campaign or Political Purposes*,

<https://ethics.house.gov/campaign/general-prohibition-against-using-official-resources-campaign-or-political-purposes>10

Members' Congressional Handbook, 116th Cong. (Nov. 6, 2020)11
